

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In the Matter of the Application of

Joseph Sylvester Sturniolo

For Review of Action Taken by

FINRA

Administrative Proceeding No. 3-21503

FINRA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

Alan Lawhead
Senior Vice President and
Director – Appellate Group

Megan Rauch
Associate General Counsel

Michael Smith
Associate General Counsel

Ashley Martin
Associate General Counsel

FINRA
Office of General Counsel
1735 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 728-8863
megan.rauch@finra.org
nac.casefilings@finra.org

October 4, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Sturniolo Settles a Customer Complaint	3
B. An Arbitrator Denies Sturniolo’s Claim to Expunge Information Concerning the Customer Settlement.....	3
C. A State Court Vacates the Arbitrator’s Award Denying Expungement	4
D. FINRA Denies Sturniolo the Use of Its Arbitration Forum for His 2020 Arbitration Claim.....	4
E. A State Court Denies Sturniolo’s Claim for Expungement	5
F. FINRA Denies Sturniolo the Use of Its Arbitration Forum for His 2023 Arbitration Claim.....	5
II. ARGUMENT	6
A. FINRA Properly Prohibited Sturniolo Access to Its Arbitration Forum	6
1. The Director May Deny the Forum for Inappropriate Arbitration Claims	6
2. Sturniolo’s 2023 Arbitration Claim Was Inappropriate Because It Was a Collateral Attack on a State Court Judgment Denying Expungement of the Same Customer Dispute Information	7
3. Sturniolo’s 2023 Arbitration Claim Was Inappropriate Because It Sought to Expunge the Same Customer Dispute Information as His 2020 Arbitration Claim	10
B. FINRA Applied Its Rules Consistent with the Exchange Act	13
C. Sturniolo’s 2023 Arbitration Claim Is Not Appropriate for FINRA’s Arbitration Forum No Matter Which Rules Are Applied.....	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL AND STATE DECISIONS

Allen v. McCurry, 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....8

Canady v. Allstate Ins. Co., 282 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2002)9

Churchey v. Adolph Coors Co., 759 P.2d 1336 (Colo. 1988).....8

Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie, 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....8, 12

Hardison v. Alexander, 655 F.2d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....12

Jarrard v. Se. Shipbuilding Corp., 163 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1947).....9

Papol v. Armor Corr. Health Servs., No. 19CV408,.....8
2020 Colo. Dist. LEXIS 1695 (El Paso Dist. Ct. Feb. 5, 2020)

SEC v. Milan Cap. Group, Inc., No. 00-CV-108,.....12
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85532 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2014)

Winslow v. Walters, 815 F.2d 1114 (7th Cir. 1987)8

FEDERAL REGISTER

Order Approving Proposed Rule Change and Amendments 1, 2, 3, and 4 to Amend NASD Arbitration Rules for Customer Disputes and Notice of Filing and Order Granting Accelerated Approval of Amendments 5, 6, and 7 Thereto, 72 Fed. Reg. 4574 (Jan. 31, 2007)7, 11

Order Granting Accelerated Approval of a Proposed Rule Change, to Amend the Codes of Arbitration Procedure to Modify the Current Process Relating to the Expungement of Customer Dispute Information, 88 Fed. Reg. 24282 (Apr. 19, 2023)16

COMMISSION DECISIONS AND RELEASES

Consolidated Arbitration Applications, Exchange Act Release No. 97248,7, 8, 13, 14, 15
2023 SEC LEXIS 868 (Apr.4, 2023)

Cynthia Mary Couyoumjian, Exchange Act Release No. 97179,.....2, 9, 10, 11, 12
2023 SEC LEXIS 751 (March 21, 2023)

Shaun Perry Nicholson, Exchange Act Release No. 97604,9, 10
2023 SEC LEXIS 1419 (May 26, 2023)

Kimberly Springsteen-Abbott, Exchange Act Release No. 80360,.....15
2017 SEC LEXIS 1068 (Mar. 31, 2017), *aff'd*, 989 F. 3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2021)

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(h)(2)14

15 U.S.C. § 78s(f)6

FINRA RULES AND GUIDANCE

FINRA Regulatory Notice 23-12 (Aug. 11, 2023)16

FINRA Regulatory Notice 23-12, Attachment B (Aug. 11, 2023).....16

FINRA Rule 20809, 11

FINRA Rule 122036, 7

FINRA Rule 132036, 7
